



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION No.140 OF 2026

(Gourav Vinayakrao Kolhe Vs. The State of Maharashtra, through its Secretary,
Department of School, Education and Sports, Mantralaya, Mumbai and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr. A.R. Deshpande, Advocate for Petitioner.

CORAM : **SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND**
NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.
DATE : **19th JANUARY, 2026.**

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 5th February, 2026.
3. Mrs. Hemlata Dhande, learned A.G.P. waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 4.
4. Mr. K.S. Chiwarkar, learned counsel waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos.5 and 6.
5. Learned counsel waiving notice for respondent Nos.5 and 6 Management, on instructions, makes a statement that the Management would not discontinue the services of the petitioner till the matter is adjudicated by this Court.
6. In that view of the matter, interim protection is granted regarding services of the petitioner till the returnable date.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)